

IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. _____
Court of Appeals Record No. 0116-13-4

YELP INC.,
Non-party respondent-appellant,

v.

HADEED CARPET CLEANING,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

PETITION FOR APPEAL

Paul Alan Levy (pro hac vice)
Scott Michelman

Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000
plevy@citizen.org

Raymond D. Battocchi (# 24622)

Raymond D. Battocchi, P.C.
35047 Snickersville Pike
Round Hill, Virginia 20141-2050
(540) 554-2999
battocchi@aol.com

February 6, 2014

Counsel for Yelp Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Assignments of Error.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Questions Presented.....	4
FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	5
A. Background.....	5
B. Facts of This Case.....	7
C. Proceedings to Date.....	11
REASONS FOR HEARING THIS APPEAL.....	13
I. This Case Presents an Important Issue of Constitutional Law That Will Arise Repeatedly, and it Is Essential That this Court Clarify the First Amendment Standard That Applies When Plaintiffs Seek to Identify Their Anonymous Critics.....	13
ii. The Trial Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Subpoena Documents from Yelp.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ALS Scan v. Digital Service Consultants</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>AOL v. Anonymous Publicly Traded Co.</i> , 261 Va. 350 (2001).....	27
<i>AOL v. Nam Tai Electronics</i> , 264 Va. 583 (Va. 2002).....	27
<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , — S. Ct. —, 2014 WL 273239 (Jan. 27, 2014).....	23
<i>Alvis Coatings v. Does</i> , 2004 WL 2904405 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 2, 2004)	18
<i>Ariel v. Jones</i> , 693 F.2d 1058 (11th Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Armstrong v. Hooker</i> , 661 P.2d 208 (Ariz. App. 1982).....	25
<i>Art of Living Foundation v. Does 1-10</i> , 2011 WL 5444622 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2011)	17
<i>In re Baxter</i> , 2001 WL 34806203 (W.D. La. Dec. 20, 2001)	18
<i>Bellis v. Commonwealth</i> , 241 Va. 257 (1991).....	24
<i>Best Western International v. Doe</i> , 2006 WL 2091695 (D. Ariz. July 25, 2006).	17

<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).	15, 22
<i>CPC International v. Skippy Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2000)..	15
<i>Cates v. LTV Aerospace Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 620 (5th Cir. 1973)..	25
<i>Chessman v. Teets</i> , 239 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1956), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i>	25
<i>Colorado Mills v. SunOpta Grains & Foods</i> , 269 P.3d 731 (Colo. 2012).	25
<i>Craft v. Chopra</i> , 907 P.2d 1109 (Okla. Civ. App. 1995)..	25
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).	26
<i>Dendrite v. Doe</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2001)..	11, 16, 17, 20, 22
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).	11, 16
<i>Doe I and II v. Individuals whose true names are unknown</i> , 561 F. Supp.2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008)	18
<i>In re Does 1-10</i> , 242 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. App. 2007)..	16
<i>Fodor v. Doe</i> , 2011 WL 1629572 (D. Nev. Apr. 27, 2011)	17
<i>Ghanam v. Does</i> , —N.W.2d —, 2014 WL 26075 (Mich. App. Jan. 2, 2014)..	17

<i>Highfields Capital Management v. Doe</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	17, 20
<i>Independent Newspapers v. Brodie</i> , 966 A.2d 432 (Md. 2009).	16, 17
<i>In re Indiana Newspapers</i> , 963 N.E.2d 534 (Ind. App. 2012).	16, 17
<i>John Deere Co. v. Cone</i> , 124 S.E.2d 50 (S.C. 1962).	25
<i>Koch Industries v. Doe</i> , 2011 WL 1775765 (D. Utah May 9, 2011).	17
<i>Krinsky v. Doe 6</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr.3d 231 (Cal. App. 2008).....	16
<i>Laverty v. CSX Transport</i> , 956 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. App. 2010).....	25
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).	23
<i>Maxon v. Ottawa Public Co.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 666 (Ill. App. 3d Dist. 2010).	17
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Committee</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).	15
<i>Miami Herald Public Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).	6, 8, 9
<i>Mobilisa v. Doe</i> , 170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. App. 2007).....	16, 17

<i>Mortgage Specialists v. Implode-Explode Heavy Industries</i> , 999 A.2d 184 (N.H. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>In re National Contract Poultry Growers' Association</i> , 771 So. 2d 466 (Ala. 2000).....	25
<i>Nissan Motor v. Nissan Computer</i> , 378 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	22
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. OKC Ltd. Partnership</i> , 634 So. 2d 1186 (La. 1994).....	25, 27
<i>Pilchesky v. Gatelli</i> , 12 A.3d 430 (Pa. Super. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>Quest Diagnostics v. Swaters</i> , 94 So.3d 635.....	25, 26
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	5
<i>SaleHoo Group v. Doe</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	17
<i>Sinclair v. TubeSockTedD</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009).....	18
<i>Solers, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009).....	16
<i>Syngenta Crop Protection v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 908 So. 2d 121 (Miss. 2005).....	25, 26
<i>Thomas M. Cooley Law School v. Doe 1</i> , 833 N.W.2d 331 (Mich. App. 2013).....	17

<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).	16
<i>Wiseman v. American Motors Sales Corp.</i> , 479 N.Y.S.2d 528 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984).	25
<i>Yelp v. Hadeed Carpet Cleaning</i> , 752 S.E.2d 554 (Va. App. 2014).	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

United States Constitution	
First Amendment.	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment.	19, 25
California Code of Civil Procedure § 2029.300(a).	26
Virginia Code	
Section 8.01-201.	24
Section 8.01-407.1.	<i>passim</i>
Section 8.01-407.1(A)(1)(a).	21
Section 8.01-407.1(A)(1)(b).	21
Section 8.01-407.1(A)(4).	11, 12
Section 8.01-412.8.	26
Section 13.1-766.	24, 27
Uniform Interstate Depositions and Discovery Act.	26, 27
Department of Education, <i>Discovery of Electronic Data</i> (2002) http://leg2.state.va.us/dls/h&sdocs.nsf/fc86c2b17a1cf3888 52570f9006f1299/51339235f994794285256b21006 a2406/\$FILE/SD9_2002.pdf.	20
